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Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: Potomac Land Company

FLU Category: RES-4

Service Area: Urban

Site Acreage 20.66 Ac. +/-

Community 
Plan Area: Valrico

Overlay: None

Request Minor Modification to PD

Existing Approvals:

The current PD 20-0173 allows for 75 single-family lots with a 3.63 DU-AC density.

Proposed Modifications:

The applicant is requesting a Minor Modification to PD 20-0173 to allow the fence height increase from 6 feet to 15 
feet for a fence along the PD northern boundary, adjacent to the railroad. 

No increase in density is proposed. No other changes are being proposed.

Additional Information:
PD Variations Allow a fence height increase from 6 feet to 15 feet along the northern PD 

boundary, adjacent to the railroad.

Waivers None requested

Planning Commission 
Recommendation NA

Development Services Department 
Recommendation

Approvable
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2.0  LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 

2.1 Vicinity Map 
 

 
Context of Surrounding Area:  
 
The subject site is located on the west side of North Saint Cloud Avenue, approximately 3,500 feet north of the 
intersection with State Road 60, East Brandon Boulevard. The surrounding area is a residential, single family 
development, zoned AS-1, RSC-2, and PD. Residential developments with similar density exist in the area on the south 
side of Property Lane, approximately 1,000 feet from the Site. A Residential development with similar density and 
two Mobile Home Parks exist in the area on the east and west sides of North Saint Claude Avenue. 
 
A CSX railroad abuts the lot to the northwest. 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.2 Future Land Use Map

Future Land Use Category Description: 

Residential 4

Maximum FAR: 0.25
Maximum Density: 4 DU/Ac



APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 22-0303 
ZHM HEARING DATE:  
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: February 8, 2022 Case Reviewer: Tania C. Chapela   

  

Page 4 of 14 

 
Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

Location: Zoning: 
Future  
Land 
Use: 

Density/F.A.R. Permitted Use: Existing Use: 

North AS-1 RES-4 1 DU/AC Agricultural, Single Family 
Residential 

Single Family 
Residential 

South RSC-2 RES-4 2 DU/AC Single Family Residential Single Family 
Residential 

West AS-1 RES-4 1 DU/AC 
 
Agricultural, Single Family 
Residential 

Single Family 
Residential 

East PD 21-0108, 
AS-1 

 
RES-4 1 DU/AC,  

3.67 DU/AC 
Agricultural, Single Family 
Residential 

 
Single Family 
Residential  
 

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 

2.3 Immediate Area Map 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.4 Existing Site Plan 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.5 Proposed Site Plan 
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3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)  

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

N Saint Cloud Ave County Collector 
- Urban 

2 Lanes 
Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan   
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other   

Project Trip Generation  Not applicable for this request 
 Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips 
Existing    
Proposed    
Difference (+/-)    
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted. 
 
Connectivity and Cross Access  Not applicable for this request 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North  Choose an item. Choose an item. Choose an item. 
South  Choose an item. Choose an item. Choose an item. 
East  Choose an item. Choose an item. Choose an item. 
West  Choose an item. Choose an item. Choose an item. 
Notes:  
 
Design Exception/Administrative Variance   Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 
 Choose an item. Choose an item. 
 Choose an item. Choose an item. 
Notes:  



APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 22-0303 
ZHM HEARING DATE:  
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: February 8, 2022 Case Reviewer: Tania C. Chapela   

  

Page 8 of 14 

 

 
 

4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY  

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY  OBJECTIONS CONDITIONS 
REQUESTED 

 
ADDITIONAL 

INFORMATION/COMMENTS  
 

Environmental:    

Environmental Protection Commission   Yes     N/A 
 No  

 Yes 
 No 

 
 
 

Natural Resources  Yes     N/A 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 
 
 

Conservation & Environmental Lands Mgmt.  Yes    N/A 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 
 
 

Check if Applicable: 
 Wetlands/Other Surface Waters        
 Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land Credit       
 Wellhead Protection Area                       
 Surface Water Resource Protection Area       
 Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area 

 
 Significant Wildlife Habitat  
 Coastal High Hazard Area 
 Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor 
 Adjacent to ELAPP property 
 Other _________________________ 

Public Facilities:     
Transportation 

 Design Exception Requested  
 Off-site Improvements Required   
N/A 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 
  

Utilities Service Area/ Water & Wastewater 
Urban       City of Tampa  
Rural        City of Temple Terrace  

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 

Hillsborough County School Board 
Adequate     K-5     6-8     9-12    N/A 
Inadequate  K-5     6-8     9-12    N/A 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No  

Impact/Mobility Fees 
 

Comprehensive Plan:     
Planning Commission  

 Meets Locational Criteria       N/A 
 Locational Criteria Waiver Requested 
 Minimum Density Met            N/A 

 Inconsistent 
 Consistent 
 N/A 

 Yes 
 No 
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5.0  IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1  Compatibility 
 
The agricultural area directly to the west, and the properties across North Saint Claude Avenue, to the east are zoned 
AS-1 and occupied with mobile homes. To the south there are several single-family lots along Viola Lane, zoned RSC-2. 
Staff finds the request compatible with the surrounding development pattern and recommends approval, with 
conditions. 
 
No changes to intensity or permitted uses of the development have been proposed as part of this modification. The   
location of the wall remains limited to the northern PD boundary, along the railroad property.  Staff finds the request 
variation approvable. The existing residential homes to the north that would most potentially be impacted by the 
increased wall height are located between approximately 330 feet and 490 feet from the subject property line.  
Furthermore, existing trees/vegetation within the north side of the CSX railroad provide additional screening between 
the residence and the proposed wall.  Staff also notes noise impact of the railroad over the residential properties justifies 
the need for the additional wall height.  
 
Staff finds the proposed modification to the approved Planned Development to be compatible with the surrounding 
areas. 
 
 
5.2 Recommendation 
 
Staff recommends approval, subject to conditions. 
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6.0  PROPOSED CONDITIONS 
 
Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed, is based on the revised general site plan submitted March 10, 
2020 January 5, 2022 
 
1.  The project shall be permitted for a maximum of 75 single-family lots with the following development standards: 
 
 Minimum lot size:         6,000 square feet 

Minimum lot width:         50 feet 
Minimum front yard setback:        20 feet* 
Minimum front yard setback (front yard functioning as a side yard):   10 feet 
Minimum rear yard setback:        20 feet 
Minimum side yard setback:        5 feet** 
Maximum building height:        35 feet/2-stories 
Maximum building coverage:        60% 
Impervious Surface Area:        NA 
Building Coverage:   60% (Max) (50% for Lots 

adjacent to Southern 
Boundary) 

Impervious Surface Area:        NA 
 
* Side loading garages accessed from the front yard on non-corner lots shall provide a minimum 
front yard setback of 10 feet. 
** Lots abutting PD Boundary: a minimum side yard of 10 feet to the PD Boundary Line shall be 
provided. 
*** Lots along the Southern Boundary within the Easternmost 475’ will be limited to one-story homes. 
 
1.1  Porches, as defined in the Land Development Code, attached to the home shall be permitted to encroach 

into the required front yard provided that a minimum front yard setback of 15 feet is provided. 
 
2.  Buffer and screening shall be provided as follows: 
 
 2.1  A 10-foot buffer shall be provided as shown on the site plan 
 

2.2 A 5 feet Sidewalk tract along North Saint Cloud Avenue shall be dedicated as a Public Sidewalk Easement. 
A 10 feet buffer and screening shall be provided adjacent to the Sidewalk Tract, along North Saint Cloud 
Avenue. Screening will consist of a row of ornamental trees which are not less than ten feet high at the 
time of planting, a minimum of a two-inch caliper, and are spaced not more than 20 feet apart. The trees 
are to be planted within ten feet of the property line. 

 
2.3 A 10 feet buffer shall be provided and dedicated as a Landscape and Drainage Easement along the 

western boundary of the Property. Screening will consist of a 6 feet high, PVC Fence, and 3-inches caliper 
trees, 10 feet high, spaced no more than every 40 feet apart. Trees on private lots shall be installed prior 
to Certificate of Completion of the homes. 

 
2.4  A 10 feet buffer shall be provided along the southern PD boundary. The 10 feet buffer area shall be 

dedicated as a Public Landscape and Drainage easement. Screening along the South Boundary of the PD 
will consist of a 6 feet high PVC Fence and 3-inches caliper trees, 10 feet high, spaced no more than every 
40 feet apart. Trees on private lots shall be installed prior to Certificate of Completion of the homes. 
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2.5 As depicted on the general site plan, a six-foot high fence 15-feet concrete privacy wall shall be provided 
along the north PD boundary adjacent to CSX Railway.  

 
3. The developer shall provide a cross access stub out along the southern boundary of the property folio # 

85504.0000. 
 
4. The developer shall provide a cross access stub out to the west property folio #85483.0010 for future 

connectivity. 
 
5. Notwithstanding anything herein or shown on the PD site plan to the contrary, bicycle and pedestrian access 

may be permitted anywhere along the PD boundaries. 
 
6. Notwithstanding anything shown on the site plan, the applicant is required to meet Hillsborough County Land 

Development Code (LDC) Section 6 “Design standards and Improvements Requirements”, interconnectivity 
requirements and Hillsborough County Transportation Technical Manual (TTM) for all cross access, parking and 
driveway dimension requirements. 

 
7. The northern property access driveway at the on N Saint Cloud Rd is restricted to emergency vehicles and 

pedestrians only. 
 
8.  If the zoning is approved, the following Design Exception for North Saint Cloud Avenue shall be approved, as 

found approvable by the County Engineer (dated March 17, 2020). The following deviation in this design 
exception include: 

 
a.  The developer shall construct a 5-foot sidewalk on the west side of N Saint Cloud Ave from the utmost 

northern limit of the property boundary to Viola Lane (extending the sidewalk beyond the property 
frontage to the next intersection). 

b.  The developer shall install a 2 feet wide swale. 
c.  The developer shall install an outside swale side slope of 3:1. 
d.  The developer shall install swale depth to be between 6” to 12” from the proposed edge of shoulder 

elevation of N St Cloud Ave. 
 
9.  Approval of this zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the Environmental 

Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for the development as 
proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, and does not grant any implied 
or vested right to environmental approvals. 

 
10. The construction and location of any proposed wetland impacts shall be reviewed by EPC staff under separate 

application pursuant to the EPC Wetlands rule detailed in Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC, (Chapter 1-11) to 
determine whether such impacts are necessary to accomplish reasonable use of the subject property. 

 
11.  Prior to the issuance of any building or land alteration permits or other development, the approved wetland / 

other surface water (OSW) line must be incorporated into the site plan. The Wetland / OSW line must appear on 
all site plans, labeled as "EPC Wetland Line", and the wetland must be labeled as "Wetland Conservation Area" 
pursuant to the Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC). 

 
12.  Final design of buildings, stormwater retention areas, and ingress/egresses are subject to change pending formal 

agency jurisdictional determinations of wetland and other surface water boundaries and approval by the 
appropriate regulatory agencies. 
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13. If the notes and/or graphic on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or the Land 
Development Code (LDC) regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically conditioned 
otherwise. 
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1.1 SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDNACE WITH HILLSBOROGUH COUNTY SITE 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN & BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  
 
Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required 
permits needed for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project 
will be required to comply with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary 
building permits for on-site structures. 
 
 
  

Zoning Administrator Sign Off:  

J. Brian Gradty
Mon Jan 24 2022 11:01:56  
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7.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION  
 
No additional Information is attached. 
 
8.0 FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT 



ATTACHMENT A 
TRANSPORTATION ANALYSIS REQUIREMENTS 

 

If no

If yes

X

22-015222-0152



22-015222-0152



22-015222-0152



3737 Lake Joyce Dr., Land O Lakes, FL 34639    P: (813) 962.1752    F: (866) 413-6206 

November 2, 2021 

 

Hillsborough County 
Development Services 
 
Re: Hindu Temple Priest Quarters 
 PD Rezoning Application 
 
 
To whom it may concern, 
 
Following is a summary of the AM and PM peak hour traffic generation for the referenced project.  
Pursuant to the ITE Trip Generation Manual (10th Ed.), the proposed project will result in four (4) 
fewer AM peak hour trips and six (6) PM peak hour trip.  These trip generations are based upon the 
Printouts from the ITE TGM for each scenario is attached hereto. 
 
 
If you have any questions regarding the above, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
Planeng, Inc. 

 
Russell M. Ottenberg 
Vice President 

22-015222-0152



Multifamily Housing (Low-Rise)
(220)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: Dwelling Units
On a: Weekday,

Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,
One Hour Between 7 and 9 a.m.

Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban
Number of Studies: 42

Avg. Num. of Dwelling Units: 199
Directional Distribution: 23% entering, 77% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per Dwelling Unit
Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation

0.46 0.18 - 0.74 0.12
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Multifamily Housing (Low-Rise)
(220)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: Dwelling Units
On a: Weekday,

Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,
One Hour Between 4 and 6 p.m.

Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban
Number of Studies: 0

Avg. Num. of Dwelling Units: 187
Directional Distribution: 63% entering, 37% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per Dwelling Unit
Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation
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AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
 

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 01/21/2022 

REVIEWER: Alex Steady, Senior Planner AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation 

PLANNING AREA/SECTOR: Valrico / Central PETITION NO:  PRS 22-0303 
 

 

 This agency has no comments. 

X This agency has no objection. 

 This agency has no objection, subject to the listed or attached conditions. 

 This agency objects for the reasons set forth below. 
 

PROJECT OVERVIEW AND CONCLUSIONS 

The applicant is requesting a PRS modification of PD 20-0173 to include a 15’ sound wall along the 
northern boundary to buffer the community from the CSX Railway.   There are no proposed changes to 
the type or intensity of the previously approved uses and as such the proposal will not have any impact 
on the adjacent transportation network.  
 
As this change will have no impact on the adjacent transportation network, Transportation Review 
Section staff has no objection to this request. 
 



Transportation Comment Sheet  
 

 

 

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)  

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

N Saint Cloud Ave County Collector 
- Urban 

2 Lanes 
Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan   
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other   

Project Trip Generation  Not applicable for this request 
 Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips 
Existing    
Proposed    
Difference (+/-)    
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted. 
 
Connectivity and Cross Access  Not applicable for this request 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North  Choose an item. Choose an item. Choose an item. 
South  Choose an item. Choose an item. Choose an item. 
East  Choose an item. Choose an item. Choose an item. 
West  Choose an item. Choose an item. Choose an item. 
Notes:  
 
Design Exception/Administrative Variance   Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 
 Choose an item. Choose an item. 
 Choose an item. Choose an item. 
Notes:  

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary  

Transportation Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

 Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested 
 Off-Site Improvements Provided 
N/A 

 Yes  N/A 
 No 

 Yes  N/A 
 No  



COMMISSION 

Mariella Smith  CHAIR

Pat Kemp  VICE-CHAIR

Harry Cohen
Ken Hagan
Gwendolyn “Gwen” W. Myers
Kimberly Overman
Stacy White

DIRECTORS

Janet L. Dougherty  EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Elaine S. DeLeeuw ADMIN DIVISION

Sam Elrabi, P.E.   WATER DIVISION

Rick Muratti, Esq.  LEGAL DEPT

Reginald Sanford, MPH  AIR DIVISION
Steffanie L. Wickham  WASTE DIVISION

Sterlin Woodard, P.E.  WETLANDS DIVISION

 

Environmental Excellence in a Changing World 
Environmental Protection Commission - Roger P. Stewart Center 

3629 Queen Palm Drive, Tampa, FL  33619  -   (813) 627-2600   -   www.epchc.org 
 

AGENCY COMMENT SHEET 
 

REZONING 

HEARING DATE: February 8, 2022 

PETITION NO.:  22-0303 

EPC REVIEWER:  Abbie Weeks 

CONTACT INFORMATION: (813)627-2600 X1101  

EMAIL:  weeksa@epchc.org 

COMMENT DATE:  January 7, 2022 

PROPERTY ADDRESS:  724 N St Cloud Ave, 
Valrico 

FOLIO #:  085480.0000 

STR: 19-29S-21E 

REQUESTED ZONING:  Minor Modification to PD 

FINDINGS 
WETLANDS PRESENT YES 
SITE INSPECTION DATE 1/7/2022 
WETLAND LINE VALIDITY Valid through 9/8/2026  
WETLANDS VERIFICATION (AERIAL PHOTO, 
SOILS SURVEY, EPC FILES) 

An upland-cut other surface water ditch is located 
along a portion of the northern property line. 

The EPC Wetlands Division has reviewed the proposed rezoning. In the site plan’s current 
configuration, a resubmittal is not necessary. If the zoning proposal changes and/or the site plans are 
altered, EPC staff will need to review the zoning again. This project as submitted is conceptually 
justified to move forward through the zoning review process as long as the following conditions are 
included:  

 
Approval of this zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the 
Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary 
for the development as proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, 
and does not grant any implied or vested right to environmental approvals.  
 
The construction and location of any proposed wetland impacts are not approved by this 
correspondence, but shall be reviewed by EPC staff under separate application pursuant to the EPC 
Wetlands rule detailed in Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC, (Chapter 1-11) to determine whether such 
impacts are necessary to accomplish reasonable use of the subject property. 
 
Prior to the issuance of any building or land alteration permits or other development, the approved 
wetland / other surface water (OSW) line must be incorporated into the site plan.  The wetland/ 
OSW line must appear on all site plans, labeled as "EPC Wetland Line", and the wetland must be 
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Environmental Excellence in a Changing World 
Environmental Protection Commission - Roger P. Stewart Center 

3629 Queen Palm Drive, Tampa, FL  33619  -   (813) 627-2600   -   www.epchc.org 
 

labeled as "Wetland Conservation Area" pursuant to the Hillsborough County Land Development 
Code (LDC). 

 
Final design of buildings, stormwater retention areas, and ingress/egresses are subject to change 
pending formal agency jurisdictional determinations of wetland and other surface water boundaries 
and approval by the appropriate regulatory agencies. 

 
INFORMATIONAL COMMENTS: 
The following specific comments are made for informational purposes only and to provide guidance as 
to the EPC review process.  However, future EPC staff review is not limited to the following, regardless 
of the obviousness of the concern as raised by the general site plan and EPC staff may identify other 
legitimate concerns at any time prior to final project approval. 

 
Chapter 1-11, prohibits wetland impacts unless they are necessary for reasonable use of the property.  
Staff of the EPC recommends that this requirement be taken into account during the earliest stages of 
site design so that wetland impacts are avoided or minimized to the greatest extent possible.  The 
size, location, and configuration of the wetlands may result in requirements to reduce or reconfigure 
the improvements depicted on the plan.   
 
The Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC) defines wetlands and other surface 
waters as Environmentally Sensitive Areas.  Pursuant to the LDC, wetlands and other surface waters 
are further defined as Conservation Areas or Preservation Areas and these areas must be designated 
as such on all development plans and plats.  A minimum setback must be maintained around the 
Conservation/Preservation Area and the setback line must also be shown on all future plan 
submittals. 

 
Any activity interfering with the integrity of wetland(s) or other surface water(s), such as clearing, 
excavating, draining or filling, without written authorization from the Executive Director of the EPC 
or  authorized agent, pursuant to Section 1-11.07, would be a violation of Section 17 of the 
Environmental Protection Act of Hillsborough County, Chapter 84-446, and of Chapter 1-11. 

 
Aow/ 
 
cc: Billsullivan@potomacland.com  



WATER RESOURCE SERVICES
REZONING REVIEW COMMENT SHEET: WATER & WASTEWATER

PETITION NO.:  PRS22-0303 REVIEWED BY: Randy Rochelle DATE:  1/10/2022

FOLIO NO.:         85480.0000             

WATER

The property lies within the              Water Service Area.  The applicant 
should contact the provider to determine the availability of water service.

A 8 inch water main exists (adjacent to the site), (approximately 4500 feet
from the site) and is located south of the subject property within the east Right-of-Way 
of Skywood Drive. The Propsoed section of water main to be installed on Washington 
Road, approximately 1350-feet, in between Skywood Drive and Saint Cloud Avenue is 
to be a minimum of 12-inches. The rest of the propsoed water main is to be a minimum 
of 8-inches. This will be the likely point-of-connection, however there could be additional 
and/or different points-of-connection determined at the time of the application for 
service. This is not a reservation of capacity.

Water distribution system improvements will need to be completed prior to connection to
the County’s water system. The improvements include                  and will need to be 
completed by the prior to issuance of any building permits prior to June 1, 2022, that
will create additional demand on the system.

WASTEWATER

The property lies within the                Wastewater Service Area.  The applicant 
should contact the provider to determine the availability of wastewater service.

A 12 inch wastewater force main exists (adjacent to the site), (approximately
45 feet from the site) and is located east of the subject property within the east Right-

of-Way of N. Saint Cloud Avenue . This will be the likely point-of-connection, however
there could be additional and/or different points-of-connection determined at the time of 
the application for service. This is not a reservation of capacity.

Wastewater collection system improvements will need to be completed prior to 
connection to the County’s wastewater system. The improvements include           
and will need to be completed by the           prior to issuance of any building permits 
that will create additional demand on the system.

    

COMMENTS:  The subject rezoning includes parcels that are within the Urban Service Area
and would require connection to the County's potable water and wastewater systems
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